
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 
2019. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
To consider a report by the Independent Group Leader on alternative proposals for 
the Council Budget 2020/21. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: Cllr T Sanderson - (01480) 436822 
 

4. DRAFT 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
(Pages 13 - 50) 

 
To approve the Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 



5. BURY VILLAGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (Pages 51 - 156) 
 

To receive a report from the Service Manager – Growth on Bury Village 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr - (01480) 388430 
 

6. CABINET APPOINTMENTS (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

To agree membership changes to the following: 
 

 Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group 
 Development Plan Policy Advisory Group 
 Member Development Group 
 Huntingdonshire District Council Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group; 

and 
 Shared Services Joint Group 

 
Please refer to the attached. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller and J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 01480 388169 
 

15 day of January 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 28 November 
2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray and 
J M Palmer. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Neish. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

41 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

42 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence & Performance Manager and 
Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
were presented with details of the delivery of the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also 
incorporated progress on the current projects being undertaken at the Council 
and financial performance information at the end of September 2019. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer delivered an update on the background to the report, 
drawing attention to the performance levels achieved during quarter two. In 
noting the number of corporate projects currently RAG’d as red, an explanation 
was delivered on actions undertaken by the Project Management Governance 
Board and the finding that unrealistic timeframes had been set together with a 
lack of up to date governance documentation. The Cabinet were informed that 
steps were being taken to address these matters which included the arrival of the 
Programme Delivery Manager in the New Year. 
 
The Executive Leader commented upon areas where positive performance levels 
had been achieved, specifically in relation to homelessness, commercial 
properties and community litter pick initiatives. Comment was made that more 
proactive publicity should be undertaken in this respect. 
 
The Finance Manager then went on to explain the financial outturn position at the 
end of quarter 2 where it was noted that an underspend of £0.328m had been 
achieved. In response to questions, the Corporate Director (People) delivered an 

Page 5 of 158

Agenda Item 1



 

explanation of the variances relating to areas within the Operations Service and 
the actions taken to resolve these matters. 
 
Following a brief discussion on the capital budget required for the One Leisure St 
Ives Outdoor Centre redevelopment project, and having considered the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised 
in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted; and 
 

b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of September 
2019, as detailed in Appendix D and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendix 
E of the report now submitted. 

 
43 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the Council’s 
treasury management activity for the first six months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
Best practice and prescribed treasury management guidance required that 
Members were informed in respect of treasury management activity. All treasury 
management activity undertaken during the first half of 2019/20 complied with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant legislative provisions. 
 
In noting the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) and having commended Officers for their hard work and efforts in 
delivering the Commercial Investment Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
2019/20; and 

 
b) to RECOMMEND the Treasury Management 6-month performance report 

to Council for consideration. 
 

44 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group on 11th October 2019.  
 

45 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
  

Page 6 of 158



 

 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  

 
46 COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET  

 
Due to the reasons as contained within the exempt report and an imminent 
decision being required, having obtained the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), an item of business 
was considered under the Special Urgency Provisions - Section 16 of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s Constitution, in 
accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Strategic Estates 
Officer & Chief Executive (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book) outlining latest developments in relation to a site located within 
Godmanchester. 
 
The Cabinet fully debated the matter and were satisfied with responses provided 
by the Managing Director and the Executive Councillor for Resources. 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the recommendation contained within the submitted exempt report be 
approved and the Managing Director be authorised, following consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources, to agree the 
wording to be included within the final contract. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7 of 158



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Alternative Proposals for the Council Budget 
2020/21 

 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 23rd January 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Resources 
 
Report by:   Councillor Tom Sanderson, Independent Group 

Leader 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council is required to set an annual Budget for the forthcoming year, in 
order to set the Council Tax for the area and approve its Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering the following four years. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
that Cabinet adopt the proposals. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 9 of 158

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) 

with the detail of some alternative ideas for the draft Budget for 2020/21 
from the Independent Group for the panel to consider when making its 
recommendations to Cabinet. All suggested savings, new investments 
and changes to the Band D Council Tax charge has been fully costed by 
the council’s finance team. 

 
2. PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
 
2.1 The current (2019/20) budget for Active Lifestyles is £177,00. We 

propose moving £100,000 from this budget line to the Community 

Chest with new governance arrangements in place to allow for greater 

transparency and a cross party input to allocating funding for good 

causes in Huntingdonshire. Clearly there would be no impact on the 

level of Band D Council Tax charge. 
 
2.2 The total budget contribution to the Commercial Investment Reserve is 

£2.2m, funded by the New Homes Bonus, an increase of £738k. We 

propose re-allocating £900k of this funding to the following schemes: 
 

 £600k for Housing and Homeless Shelter partnership working;  
 £100k towards the Local Highway Improvements Fund for 

Huntingdonshire (LHI) in partnership with the County Council. 
As these would be a capital schemes and not funded from 
reserves, funding of capital from borrowing would have a direct 
impact on the General Fund
[...]
ary:  
 

Revenue Budget 
 
For the Council to: 
 

 set the Council Tax for the area, the Council is required to set an annual 
Budget for the forthcoming year;  

 ensure effective future financial planning, the Council approves a Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent 4 years. 

 
Consequently, this report sets out the Draft Budget for 2020/21, including details 
of the draft service budgets, and the revised MTFS for the period 2021/22 to 
2024/25 for Cabinet approval. 
 
At this point in the Budget setting process, the draft Net Service Expenditure for 
2020/21 is £17.6m (the detailed Draft Budget 2020/21 and MTFS is shown in 
Appendix 1). 
 
When comparing the Draft 2020/21 Net Service Expenditure Budget to the 
2019/20 Forecast Outturn and the Original Budget, there has been a net 
increase of £878k (5.2%) and net increase of £504k (2.9%) respectively. The 
draft figures include: 
 

 growth (£2.21m). 

 savings and additional income (£1.4m), 

 the impact of all other budget adjustments (£60k; inflation and employee 
related expenditure). 

 
Government Funding 
 
On 23 December 2019 the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 

Page 13 of 158

Agenda Item 4



Local Government announced the provisional finance settlement for 2020/21. 
The settlement confirmed Revenue Support Grant (RSG) of zero. New Homes 
Bonus (NHB) has increased by £174k compared to 2019/20. Further prudent 
adjustments have been made reducing funding income by £82k to allow for the 
effects of the fair Funding Review (from 2021/222 onwards) and potential 
negative Revenue Support Grant (from 2021/22 onwards). These adjustments 
have been informed by the expertise of the consultants Pixel (specialist in local 
government finance).  
 
Any NHB received for the term of the MTFS is planned to be allocated to the 
Commercial Investments Strategy Earmarked Reserve. 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Council Tax base (i.e. the number of Council Tax Band D properties) is 
62,854 for 2020/21 with a detailed breakdown by parish shown in Appendix 2, for 
the period of the MTFS this has been increased by 1.76% per annum.  
 
The 2020/21 draft Budget and MTFS includes a 2.6% increase in Council Tax 
and this would make the 2020/21 Band D Council Tax £145.86 (an increase of 
£3.70) which over the life of the MTFS would raise £3.92m. 
 
Reserves 
 
The Council’s policy about the General Fund Reserve is to maintain this at a 
minimum level of 15% of net revenue expenditure of the authority. There are 
therefore minor adjustments to the General Fund over the MTFS to maintain this 
level. Any excess budget (or reserve contribution required) after the General 
Fund adjustment is taken to, or made from, the Budget Surplus Earmarked 
Reserve. Where surpluses can be invested, these are then transferred to the CIS 
Earmarked Reserve. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
There is a capital requirement of £16.6m in 2020/21, £14.4m funded from 
borrowing and the balance from external sources (grants and contributions) and 
internal contributions (capital receipts, capital reserve and earmarked reserves). 
The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) has been calculated at £2.5m. The 
revenue implications of the capital proposals are built into the corresponding 
revenue budgets. 
 
Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers will 
be detailed in Section 10 of this report. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet approves: 
 

 Overall Draft Budget 2020/21 and MTFS 2021/22 to 2024/25 (Appendix 
1) 

 

Page 14 of 158



 Savings and growth proposals (4.1 to 4.6 Appendices 3 and 4),  
 

 Draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 (9.1 to 9.2), and 
 

 Planned increase in Council Tax of 2.6% for 2020/21 and for the duration 
of the MTFS (7.1 to 7.3, Table 6). 

 
 
  
 

Page 15 of 158



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the detail of the Draft Budget preparations to date for 

consideration. The report sets out: 
 

 the draft 2020/21 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25, 

 how the Budget has moved in comparison to the 2019/20 Original Budget 
and the 2019/20 Forecast Outturn, 

 draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25, and the 

 impact on reserves. 
 
2. PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2024/25  
 
2.1 The draft 2020/21 budget and MTFS have been set on the following basis:  
 

 growth (£2.3m), 

 savings and additional income (£1.4m). 

 the impact of all other budget adjustments (savings of £44k; inflation  and 
employee related and other service growth of £176k), 

 the Financial Settlement that was agreed by government in December  
2019; reflecting new grant income streams for New Homes Bonus and 
Business Rates, and 

 the Draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the draft 2020/21 Budget and MTFS (2021/22 to 

2024/25) is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
3. REFLECTIONS ON THE 2019/20 FORECAST OUTTURN 
 
3.1 As at August 2019, the forecast outturn was an under spend of £321k. The 

main reasons for this underspend are shown in Table 1 below:  
 
  

Page 16 of 158



  

Service

Net Variance  

£'000

Chief Operating Officer (206)

Assistant Director Transformation (0)

Assistant Director Corporate Services (371)

Head of Leisure & Health (17)

Head of Operations 294

Head of 3C's ICT Shared Service 0

Corporate Leadership Team 29

Programmes Delivery Manager 0

Housing Manager (23) ●  Staff savings due to delay in recruitment

Planning Manager (29) ●  Staff savings due to delay in recruitment

Total (321)

●  Staff savings due to delay in recruitment   

●  Additional costs in relation to Hamerton 

Zoo Inquiry                                                                  

●  Additional Planning application fees

●  Reduction in MRP costs in 19/20 due to 

slippage of capital programme in 18/19    
[...]
ending is in line with the approved budget will be 
contained within the final service plans. 

 
13. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
13.1 The Budget is the financial interpretation of the Councils strategic and 

operational priorities that are included within the entire Corporate Plan. 
However, the budget process itself meets the following specific aims and 
objectives of the Corporate Plan: 

 

 Becoming a more efficient and effective Council.  
 
13.2 This will assist the Council to: 

Page 26 of 158



 

 Become more efficient in the way we deliver services providing value for 
money services. 

 
14. CONSULTATION 
 
14.1 A consultation process is currently underway. 
 
15. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
15.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
16. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 The resource implications have been shown within the main body of this 

report. 
   
17. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 All implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 
18. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
18.1 To enable Cabinet to comment on the Draft Budget 2020/21 and the MTFS: 
 

 the impact of Budget changes on service budgets. 

 Draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 Increasing the Council Tax over the life of the MTFS 
 
19. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
Appendix 1: Draft Budget 2020/21 and Medium term financial Strategy 2021/22 

to 2024/25 
Appendix 2: Council Tax Base 2020/21 
Appendix 3: Savings proposals 
Appendix 4: Service Growth proposals 
Appendix 5: Capital Programme 2020/21 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Working papers in Resources; Accountancy Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Claire Edwards, Finance Manager 
     01480 388822 
 

Page 27 of 158



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX 1 

Revenue Operational Budgets and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

Subjective Analysis of Spend and Income 

 

Actuals 

2018/19

2019/20 

Forecast

(August)

2019
[...]
 Redevelopment (6,800) (8,500) (1,700)

Loan Repayments (320) (320) (320) (320) (320) (320)

Housing Clawback Receipts (500) (500) (450) (400) (400) (400)

Total Capital Receipts (1,204) (820) (770) (7,520) (9,220) (2,420)

Use of Earmarked Reserves

Financial Management System Replacement

Capital Grant to Huntingdon Town Council

Investment in Trading Company

ICT Transformation

FMS Archive

To Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net to be funded by borrowing (Internal) 6,490 14,398 11,680 8,722 2,534 1,335

Page 49 of 158



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan examination 
outcome and progression to referendum  

 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 23rd January 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:    Service Manager Growth (Policy, Infrastructure 

& Strategic Development) 
 
Wards affected:  Ramsey Parish 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following the examination of the Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan this report 
proposes acting upon the Examiner’s report to accept the modifications 
proposed and progress to referendum. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to 
accept the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum. 

 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 51 of 158

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report seeks agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the 

Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on whether or 
not it should be brought into force as part of the statutory development 
plan.  It also sets out a timetable for this process. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following the examination of a neighbourhood plan the Examiner sends 

their report to the local planning authority and the town/parish council 
preparing the neighbourhood plan.  The examiner is required to set out 
one of three options: 
 

1. That the neighbourhood plan proceeds to referendum as 
submitted 

2. That the neighbourhood plan is modified by the local planning 
authority to meet the basic conditions and the modified version 
proceeds to referendum; or 

3. That the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to referendum as it 
fails to meet the basic conditions and/ or legislative requirements 
and cannot be modified to do so. 

 
2.2 The local planning authority has limited options in how to respond to the 

examiner’s recommendations: 
 

a) Act upon the Examiner’s report and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum, whether or not the Examiner recommends 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions; 

b) Propose to take a decision substantially different from the 
Examiner’s recommendation which is wholly or partly as a result of 
new evidence or a different view taken by the local planning 
authority about a particular fact; or 

c) Decide not to progress the neighbourhood plan in light of the 
Examiner’s report - this is only permissible where ‘3.’ above is the 
case. 

 
2.3 Bury Parish Council produced a submission version of their 

Neighbourhood Plan which was available for comment between 19 
September 2019 and 31 October 2019. The Examiner's Report on the 
Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan was received on 19 December 2019. 
The Examiner recommended that with appropriate modifications the 
neighbourhood plan would meet the basic conditions against which it is 
required to be tested and so should progress to referendum. 
 

2.4 The Examiner proposed a number of modifications to the submitted 
neighbourhood plan.  These have been discussed and agreed with 
representatives of Bury Parish Council.  
 

2.5 The modified version of the Neighbourhood Plan, the Examiner’s report 
and draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications considered by 
the Examiner as necessary to enable the submission neighbo
[...]
hire District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for 
Bury to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’  

 
3.5 If a majority of votes cast by residents are ‘yes’, Full Council will be 

asked to ‘make’ the neighbourhood plan at its next available meeting, 
which, assuming that the referendum is held on 26 March 2020, would be 
on 20 May 2020.  The plan will then become part of the statutory 
development plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) received 

the Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan at its meeting held on 8th January 
2020. 

Page 53 of 158



 
4.2 Members were pleased to see that the local community had the used the 

opportunity to engage in the process effectively and that Council Officers 
worked well with the Parish Council in producing the Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 
4.3 The Panel stated that the Bury Neighbourhood Village Plan was an 

excellent document and they encouraged the Cabinet to act upon the 
Examiner’s Report and then progress the Plan to referendum. 

 
5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
5.1 Progressing the Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan through to referendum 

links to the Corporate Plan objective ‘To support community planning 
including working with parishes to complete Neighbourhood and Parish 
Plans.’   

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 A Neighbourhood Plan must meet the basic conditions set out in 

paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended).  The Examiner’s report has confirmed that Bury 
Village Neighbourhood Plan, as proposed to be modified, meets all the 
basic conditions.  Officers are satisfied that there are no conflicts with the 
basic conditions and legislative requirements. 

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As in previous years an Extra Burdens Grant of £20,000 can be claimed 

following the referendum, intended to mee
[...]
e no./ 

other 

reference 

Modification 

PM19 Paragraph 

36.1 

Page 53 

Amend end of third paragraph to read: 

….. and development hasd occurred. 

PM20 Paragraph 

37.7 

Page 57 

Amend last sentence of paragraph 37.7 to read: 

The District Proportion of CIL monies will be 

spent as detailed in the Huntingdonshire 

Regulation 123 list; tThe Neighbourhood 

proportion of the CIL monies will be spent on 

local infrastructure as detailed in the 

supporting text to policy ISF4 – Infrastructure 

Provision. 

 

 

 

 

Page 156 of 158



CABINET APPOINTMENTS - 2019/20 (Updated 8.10.19 and 10.10.19) 
 
 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group 

(2 Conservative, 1 HDC Independent, 1 Liberal 
Democrat) 

(4) 

Development Plan Policy Advisory Group 

(4 Conservative, 1 HDC Independent, 1 Liberal 
Democrat ,1 Labour) 

(7) 

Member Development Group 

(3 Conservative, 1 HDC Independent, 1 Liberal 
Democrat ,1 Labour) 

(6) 

Beuttell, M L Butler, E R Diaz, A 

Sanderson, T D Conboy, S J Neish, J 

Wilson, S R Dew, D B Morris, J P 

West R J Maslen, C J Sanderson, T D 

 Neish, J Davies, J W 

 Corney, S J West, R J 
 Wakeford, S  

 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group 

(2 Conservative, 1 HDC Independent, 1 Liberal Democrat) 

(4) 

Conboy, S 

Chairman of Development Management Committee 

Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 

Sanderson, T D 

 
 
 

 
Shared Services Joint Group 

Executive Councillor for Corporate Services 

P
age 157 of 158

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 ALTERNATIVE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21
	4 DRAFT 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1 - Draft Budget 2020-21 and MTFS 2021-22 to 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Council Tax Base
	Appendix 3 - Savings
	Appendix 4 - Growth
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme

	5 BURY VILLAGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	I

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 23 January 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish, 
J M Palmer and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew. 
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

49 BURY VILLAGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager - Growth (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a report 
seeking agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the Bury 
Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on whether or not it should be 
brought into force as part of the statutory development plan. 
 
In noting the support expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and having thanked Officers, the Parish Council and 
the community for their involvement in the development of the plan thus far, the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning delivered assurances that the 
Neighbourhood Plan aligned well with the Council’s Local Plan. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report and accept 

the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum. 

 
50 CABINET APPOINTMENTS  

 
Following changes made to the membership of the Cabinet and the Council’s 
Committees and Panels, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

(a) that Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell be appointed to serve on the 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group in place of Councillor J M 
Palmer for the remainder of the ensuing Municipal Year; 

 
(b) that Councillors D B Dew and S J Corney be appointed to serve on 

the Development Plan Policy Advisory Group in place of Councillor R 
Fuller and K I Prentice for the remainder of the ensuing Municipal 
Year; 

 
(c) that Councillors J Neish and J W Davies be appointed to serve on 

the Member Development Group in place of R Fuller and D M Tysoe 
for the remainder of the ensuing Municipal Year; 

 
(d) that the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning be appointed to 

serve as an Ex-Officio Member on the Huntingdonshire District 
Council Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group and act as 
Chairman of the Group for the remainder of the ensuing Municipal 
Year; and 

 
(e) that the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services be appointed to 

serve on the Shared Services Joint Group for the remainder of the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
(At 7.05pm, the meeting adjourned). 
 
(At 7.13pm, Councillor J A Gray took his seat at the meeting). 
 
(At 7.15pm, the meeting reconvened). 
 

51 ALTERNATIVE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 
2020/21  
 
(Councillor D B Dew, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
A report by the Independent Group Leader was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining alternative proposals for the Council’s 
budget 2020/21.  
 
In the absence of the Independent Group Leader and/or his nominee, Executive 
Councillors noted the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth). In doing so, Councillor D B Dew, Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) summarised the views 
expressed by the Panel at their meeting on 8th January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposed alternative budget and Council Tax proposals be received 
and noted. 

 
52 DRAFT 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 



 

(Councillor D B Dew, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
By way of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) Executive Councillors were presented with the details of the Draft 
Budget 2020/21 and the revised Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2021/22 to 2024/25.  
 
The Finance Manager reported upon the opportunity she had to challenge and 
deliver a robust and resilient budget. Efforts had been made to ensure the figures 
were as realistic as possible particularly in light of the difficult financial landscape 
within which the Council was operating. Attention was drawn to the forecast 
outturn position for 2019/20, the proposed increase in Council Tax of 2.6% and 
the latest position with Government Grants. Having regard to the latter, reference 
was made to the Fair Funding Review which would see a reduction in the level of 
income retained by the Council which would take effect from 2020/21. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources commended the Finance Manager and 
her Team for their efforts in reviewing and refining the budget. He then went on 
to explain that the budget was in line with the Conservative Group’s 2018 
manifesto and tackled the short-term realities and challenges that the Council 
would be facing in the future. Satisfaction was expressed at the Commercial 
Investment Strategy and the positive impact that it was having upon the Council’s 
revenue and in protecting frontline services. It was however acknowledged that 
the Council was now moving towards Phase 2 of the Strategy which was yet to 
be defined. In his concluding remarks, the Executive Councillor for Resources 
went on to explain the need to identify a more robust measure for calculating 
data in relation to salary statistics within the District.   
 
Councillor D B Dew, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance 
and Growth) was invited to report the Panel’s views on the scrutiny of the budget 
at their meeting on 8th January 2020. He expressed his gratitude at the 
opportunity Members had to contribute their views and thanked Officers and 
Members for their support and delivery of a sound presentation at the Panel’s 
meeting. Overall, the Panel were satisfied with the proposed budget and 
acknowledged the position in respect of Phase 2 of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy.  
 
The Cabinet expressed their appreciation to the Executive Councillor for 
Resources, Senior Officers and staff for their continued assured management of 
the Council’s finances and production of a comprehensive budget. Having 
welcomed the reduction in the budget gap at the end of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy period which was now estimated to be £0.422m, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the overall Draft Budget 2020/21 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 (as attached as Appendix 1 of the report 
now submitted) be approved;  

 
b) that the savings and growth proposals (as per paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6 and 

attached as Appendices 3 and 4 of the report now submitted) of the draft 
Budget 2020/21 be approved; 



 

 
c) that the draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 (as per paragraphs 

9.1 to 9.2 of the report now submitted) be approved; and 
 
d) that the planned increase in Council Tax of 2.6% for 2019/20 and for the 

duration of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (as per paragraphs 7.1 
to 7.3 and Table 6 of the report as submitted) be approved. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


